

No. 22-60397

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; STEPHEN
MURPHY, in his official capacity as New Orleans District Commander,
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; MARTIN MAYER in his official capacity
as Chief, Regulatory Division, New Orleans District,
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Permit Issued by the U.S. Army

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Louisa Eberle
Sierra Club
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (415) 977-5753
louisa.eberle@sierraclub.org
*Attorney for Sierra Club and
Healthy Gulf*

Thomas Gosselin
Sierra Club
P.O. Box 4998
Austin, TX 78765
Telephone: (424) 346-3276
tom.gosselin@sierraclub.org
*Attorney for Sierra Club and
Healthy Gulf*

Dated: February 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Corps’ Failure to Consider Alternative Site 6 Violated the § 404(b) Guidelines and was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	4
A. Because Alternative Site 6 was obvious and brought to the Corps’ attention, exhaustion does not bar Healthy Gulf’s claim.....	4
B. The Corps’ error was not harmless.	10
1. The Corps did not consider the Big Lake Fuels Project, and it is not in the administrative record.	10
2. The Big Lake Fuels materials do not demonstrate the Corps’ error was clearly harmless.	13
3. <i>Shrimpers</i> and <i>Shoreacres</i> are inapposite because the Corps considered the alternative permit in those cases.....	17
II. The Compensatory Mitigation Hierarchy Is a Legal Question, and the Corps Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	18

A.	<i>Basinkeeper</i> rejected arguments that § 332.3(b) allows flexibility.	18
B.	Even if the Corps can deviate, it declined to justify its deviation here.	20
C.	The Corps’ post-hoc rationalizations fail to justify its deviation.	21
1.	The Corps cannot rely on its LRAM worksheets to justify deviating from the rigid hierarchy.	21
2.	The Corps’ recitation of Driftwood’s position was not an independent justification for deviating from the hierarchy.	23
3.	The Corps’ other <i>post-hoc</i> assertions lack rigorous analysis.	24
D.	Technical concerns about the dredged material plan underscore why mitigation bank credits are superior.	24
III.	Driftwood’s laches defense is legally barred and meritless.	25
A.	Laches cannot bar a suit filed within the statute of limitations.	25
B.	Driftwood has not demonstrated laches.	26
1.	Driftwood fails to demonstrate unreasonable delay.	26
2.	Driftwood fails to demonstrate prejudice.	28
IV.	The Court Should Apply the Standard Remedy of Vacatur.	30
A.	Vacatur is the proper remedy under the APA.	30

B. The Corps' violations are serious and not easily remedied.....	31
C. Temporary disruption of an applicant's project does not require remand without vacatur.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	40
ADDENDUM	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31, 33
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 707 (M.D. La. 2018)	19
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	31
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 28, 29, 35
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	10, 30
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	32, 35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	30
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2012)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	12

City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth, 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) 17, 18

Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Lujan,
920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29, 30

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 31

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
869 F.3d 148 (3rd Cir. 2017) 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004) 4, 10

Ecology Ctr. of La., Inc. v. Coleman,
515 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1975) 26, 28, 30

Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander, 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980) 29

Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12, 15

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns,
537 U.S. 293 (2003) 30

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976) 30

Friends of the Cap. Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
200 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2016) 34

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022) 33

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) 8

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 19

Medellin v. Bustos, 854 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1988) 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 12

Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 7596 (1969) 13, 15

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
45 F.4th 291 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 12

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 25, 26

Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 32

Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 34

Rhoa-Zamora v. Immigr. Naturalization Serv.,
971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992) 14, 15

Save our Wetlands, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1977) 29

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
580 U.S. 328 (2017) 25

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 10

Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
56 F.4th 992 (5th Cir. 2023) 5, 17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 26

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 13, 15, 16

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 31, 34

Steubing v. Brinegar, 511 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 34

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 35

Tex. Tech Physicians Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
917 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2019) 12

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 31, 33

Texas v. U.S. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 10, 11, 21

U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. EPA, 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 16

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 24

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.,
-- F.4th --, 2023 WL 312977 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 11

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.,
41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 3, 30
15 U.S.C. § 717r 26

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 230.19 8
33 C.F.R. § 320.4 33
33 C.F.R. § 332.3 2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 8, 14, 16, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8 6
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 8
